Maine law.
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j62 BANK OF-HALLOWELL-—AUGUSTA ICE COMPANY.

Cuap. 169.  gger, 5. That John Hearsey, of Canton, be and hereby: is
Flrtst m(ffeffmg, authorized to determine the time and place of holding the first
0

be ;‘iie% ¢ meeting of said corporation, and to give notiee thereof to said

corporators in writing seasonably therefor.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

Chapier 16D,

An act to increase the capital stock of the Bank of Hallowell,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives ir

Legislature assembled, as follows
Capital stock Srcr. 1. The president, directors and company of the Bank
roreased. of Hallowell, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock
of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of fifty thousand dol-
lars, to be paid into said bank in gold and silver on or before
When paid in. the first day of October next, and to be divided into shares of
iﬁ?’ when  one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank
' on said additional capital stock, whenever the directors, or a
majority of them, with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed
and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of
state, a certificate that said additional capital has been actually

paid in.

Secr. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

Chapler B70,
An act to incorporate the Augusta Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators, seor. 1. George W. Ricker, Arthur L. Getchell, and Elias
G Hedge, their successors, associates and assigns, are hereby
constituted and made a body corporate by thie name of the

Corporate Augusta Tee Company, for the pwrpose of cutting ice in the

name. Kennebec river and ponds and streams within the limits of
Augusta, and vending the same; with all the privileges and
powers, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar
corporations in this state.



